REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU

JOURNAL OFFICIEL



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

OFFICIAL GAZETTE

2 Août 2010 NO. 20 2 August 2010

NOTIFICATION OF PUBLICATION

ORDERS

<u>VANUATU COMMODITIES MARKETING</u> <u>BOARD [CAP 133]</u>

INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT –
MEMBER AND CHAIRMAN OF THE
VANUATU COMMODITIES MARKETING
BOARD ORDER NO. 52 OF 2010

PUBLIC PROSECUTORS ACT 2003 [CAP 293]

• INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT ORDER NO. 53 OF 2010

LEGAL NOTICES

<u>CONTENTS</u> <u>PAGE</u>

<u>VANUATU FINANCIAL SERVICES</u> COMMISSION

COMPANIES ACT [CAP 191]

•	WILL BE STRUCK OFF	1 - 20
•	STRUCK OFF	21 - 25
•	CEASED	26 - 28

THE INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT NO. 32 OF 1992

•	WILL BE STRUCK OFF	29
•	STRUCK OFF	30 - 36



VANUATU COMMODITIES MARKETING BOARD [CAP 133]

Instrument of Appointment -Member and Chairman of the Vanuatu Commodities Marketing Board Order No. 52 Of 2010

In exercise of the power conferred on me by subsections 5 (1A) and (2) of the Vanuatu Commodities Marketing Board Act [CAP 133], I, the Honourable SATO KILMAN, Minister of Trade, Commerce, Industry and Tourism, make the following Order.

1 **Appointment**

Jonathan Sesai is appointed as a member and Chairman of the Vanuatu Commodities Marketing Board.

2 Commencement

This Instrument of Appointment commences on the day on which it is made.

Made at Port Vila this 22nd day of June, 2010.
A POLISTER TO
Honourable SATO KILMAN Moules
Minister of Trade Commerce, Industry and Tourism
Instrument of Appointment), Member and Chairman of Vanuatu Commodities Marketing Board Order No. 52 of 2010



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Public Prosecutors Act 2003

INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT

Order No. 53 of 2010

IN EXERCISE of the power conferred by section 21 of the Public Prosecutors Act 2003, I, KAYLEEN ULBANI TAVOA, Public Prosecutor, hereby appoints:

SIMCHA ABEL BLESSING

An advocate State Prosecutor for all cases triable in the Magistrate and Supreme Court and the Court of Appeal of Vanuatu with the date hereof 5th July 2010 to 5th January 2010.

MADE at Port Vila this

14th

day of July, 2010

KAYLEEN ULBANI TAKAN PUBLIC PROSECUTOR THE PUBLIC PUBLIC PROSECUTOR THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR THE PUBLIC PUBL



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU VANUATU FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

PUBLIC NOTICE

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], unless cause is shown to the contrary, the of

MEGAPTERA LIMITED VILANTO BUILDERS LIMITED

will be struck off of the registrar of Companies at Port Vila Vanuatu and the company dissolved at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice.

REGISTRAR OF COM

Dated at Port Vila this twenty-first day of July 2010.



THE COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], unless cause is shown to the contrary, the names:-

STARNDARD COMPANIES LIMITED
SOVALAIT LIMITED
S S LIMITED
STAGE FOUR LIMITED
SUNSHINE BEACH DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED
VANUATU JET LIMITED
SOUTHERN ISLAND ADVENTURE TOURS LIMITED
ONE LINE LIMITED
VILA FARMING LIMITED
SYVERS BOUTIQUE LIMITED
STIRLING HOLDINGS LIMITED
MARITIME INTERNATIONAL (VILA) LIMITED
K D AGRICULTURE LIMITED
SUSTAINABLE REEF SUPPLIES

will be struck off the Register of Companies at Port Vila, Vanuatu and the company dissolved at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice.

Dated at Port Vila this fourteenth day of July 2010.

George Andrews, COMPANIES



VANUATU FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 355 of the Companies Act [Cap. 191], unless cause is shown to the contrary, the name of:-

Company Number : 32194

Company Name : LAKETU COMPANY LIMITED

Dated of Incorporation : 12 January 2006

Company Type : Private Local Company limited by Shares

Will be struck off the Register of Companies at Port Vila, Vanuatu and the company dissolved at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice.

COMMISSION

George Andrews

REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

Dated at Port Vila, this nineteenth day of July 2010.



THE COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], unless cause is shown to the contrary, the names:-

WOODS EXPORT LIMITED
SOUTH PACIFIC RESORTS LIMITED
SOUTH PACIFIC REAL ESTATE LIMITED
SOUTH PACIFIC ISLAND AIRWAYS LIMITED
SOCIETE NOUVELLE DU VANUATU LIMITED
SOUTH PACIFIC SPORTS PROMOTIONS LIMITED
SOUTH SEAS NATURAL EXPORT SPORTS LIMITED
SOUTH POINT LIMITED
SHOALHAVEN HOLDINGS LIMITED
ZAMAFOU LIMITED
ZAMBEZI HOLDINGS LIMITED
VANUATU PETROLEUM REFINERY LIMITED

will be struck off the Register of Companies at Port Vila, Vanuatu and the company dissolved at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice.

Dated at Port Vila this twentieth day of July 2010.





VANUATU FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

PUBLIC NOTICE

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], unless cause is shown to the contrary, the of

TEMPLAR ETHICAL BANK LIMITED MATAKANA CONSULTING LIMITED MERIDIAN CHARTERS LIMITED SUPER NOMINEES LIMITED MALAPOA HILL LIMITED

will be struck off of the registrar of Companies at Port Vila Vanuatu and the company dissolved at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice.

REGISTRAR OF COMPA

Dated at Port Vila this twentieth day of July 2010.



THE COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], unless cause is shown to the contrary, the names:-

PRODILE LIMITED
PUAMERO URASAU HOLDING LIMITED
OLYMPIANUS COMPANY LIMITED

will be struck off the Register of Companies at Port Vila, Vanuatu and the company dissolved at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice.

Dated at Port Vila this twenty first day of July 2010.



VANUATU FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

PUBLIC NOTICE

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], unless cause is shown to the contrary, the of

BALENA INVESTMENTS LIMITED ALEXYS LIMITED PRESTIGE RESORTS LIMITED

will be struck off of the registrar of Companies at Port Vila Vanuatu and the company dissolved at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice.

REGISTRAR OF

Dated at Port Vila this twenty-second day of July 2010.



VANUATU FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

PUBLIC NOTICE

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], unless cause is shown to the contrary, the of

ZARATHOUSTRA LIMITED
V.I.P. LIMITED
WINDSOR UNLIMITED
SUPERCOOL LIMITED
PAPAYE LIMITED
PROVINCIAL KAVA AUTHORITYLIMITED
PRO MEDICAL (VANUATU) LIMITED
PARADISE TRAVEL CENTRE LIMITED
VANUATU ORGANIC INVESTMENT LIMITED
VANUATU SELECT VANILLA LIMITED

will be struck off of the registrar of Companies at Port Vila Vanuatu and the company dissolved at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice.

Dated at Port Vila this twenty-third day of July 2010.

George Andrews REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU VANUATU FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

PUBLIC NOTICE

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], unless cause is shown to the contrary, the of

NEWBY INVESTMENTS LIMITED XENA HOLDINGS LIMITED

will be struck off of the registrar of Companies at Port Vila Vanuatu and the company dissolved at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice.

Dated at Port Vila this twenty-sixth day of July 2010.



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU VANUATU FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

PUBLIC NOTICE

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], unless cause is shown to the contrary, the of

VALLEY INVESTMENTS LIMITED

will be struck off of the registrar of Companies at Port Vila Vanuatu and the company dissolved at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice.

George Andrews SERV REGISTRAR OF CO

Dated at Port Vila this twenty-fifth day of February 2009.



THE COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], unless cause is shown to the contrary, the names:-

IMMOFROI LIMITED
ISLAND VISTA HOLDINGS LIMITED
ISLAND GATEWAY LIMITED

will be struck off the Register of Companies at Port Vila, Vanuatu and the company dissolved at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice.

REGISTRAR OF CO

Dated at Port Vila this first day of July 2010.



THE COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], unless cause is shown to the contrary, the names:

MAPUA HOLDINGS LIMITED MELANESIAN FISHERIES LIMITED MALABAR HOLDINGS LIMITED

will be struck off the Register of Companies at Port Vila, Vanuatu and the company dissolved at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice.

Dated at Port Vila this twenty-ninth day of June/

George Andrews

REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES



VANUATU FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

PUBLIC NOTICE

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], unless cause is shown to the contrary, the of

MARKETFORCE LIMITED
BMK INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
BLUE DOG (VANUATU) LIMITED
SANTO BUILDERS LIMITED
SAFE HARBOUR LIMITED
MANPLES MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED
SANTO ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING LIMITED
SARASARA TULAKERAGA LIMITED

will be struck off of the registrar of Companies at Port Vila Vanuatu and the company dissolved at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice.

REGISTRAR

Dated at Port Vila this sixteenth day of July 2010.



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU VANUATU FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

PUBLIC NOTICE

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], unless cause is shown to the contrary, the of

COMPAGNIE DE NAVIGATION MOANA LIMITED

will be struck off of the registrar of Companies at Port Vila Vanuatu and the company dissolved at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice.

Dated at Port Vila this thirteenth day of July 2010.



VANUATU FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

PUBLIC NOTICE

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], unless cause is shown to the contrary, the of

PacTec LIMITED

will be struck off of the registrar of Companies at Port Vila Vanuatu and the company dissolved at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice.

REGISTRAR OF COMP

Dated at Port Vila this twelfth day of July 2010.



VANUATU FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

PUBLIC NOTICE

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], unless cause is shown to the contrary, the of

TRANDOS DEVELOPMENT LIMITED

will be struck off of the registrar of Companies at Port Vila Vanuatu and the company dissolved at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice.

REGISTRAR OF COMPANY

Dated at Port Vila this first day of July 2010.



THE COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP.191], unless cause is shown to the contrary, the name of

Company Number:

3897

Company Name:

HENGER LIMITED 6 September 1989

Date of Incorporation: Company Type:

Private Local Company limited by Shares

COMMISSION

REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

George Andrews

will be struck off the Register of Companies at Port Vila, Vanuatu and the company dissolved at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice.

Dated at Port Vila this nineteenth day of July 2010.



THE COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], unless cause is shown to the contrary, the of

Company Number

: 33810

Company Name

: TVL LOCAL STAFF PENSION AND SEVERANCE

FUND LIMITED

Date of Incorporation

: 28th June 2007

Company Type

: Private local company limited by shares

will be struck off the Register of Companies at Port Vila, Vanuatu and the company dissolved at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice.

Given under my hand and seal at Port Vila this twenty-seventh day of July 2010.



THE COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], unless cause is shown to the contrary, the names:-

THE PUB LIMITED
WATERGALL CONSULTING LIMITED
WATERSIDE DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED
SANTO EXPORTS (VANUATU) LIMITED

will be struck off the Register of Companies at Port Vila, Vanuatu and the company dissolved at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice.

Dated at Port Vila this twenty seventh day of July 2010.



COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], unless cause is shown to the contrary, the of

VILA BAY HEALTH CENTRE LIMITED
VAN DEVELOPMENT LIMITED
NUERA ASSET MANAGEMENT LIMITED
HEALTHWORX VANUATU LIMITED
MELANESIAN STANUP TUGETA CORPORATION LIMITED
HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT SOUTH PACIFIC LIMITED
TEBAKOR ISLAND PRODUCTS LTD.
MELCOFE CONTRACTOR'S LIMITED
MELANESIA PARTNER SHIP LTD.
MEDICI INVESTMENTS LIMITED
POLAR HOLDINGS LIMITED

will be struck off of the registrar of Companies at Port Vila Vanuatu and the company dissolved at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice.

Dated at Port Vila this twenty-eighth day of July 2010.



VANUATU FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], the following companies have been struck off the Register of Companies at Port Vila, Vanuatu.

George Andrews
REGISTRAR OF C

NAIDEV LIMITED

Dated at Port Vila this sixteenth day of July 2010.



THE COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], that the following company has been struck off the Registrar of Companies at Vila, Vanuatu.

VALLEY INVESTMENTS LIMITED

Dated at Port Vila this twenty-fifth day of May 2009.

George Andrews INANCIAL ZERVICES REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES



THE COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], that the following company has been struck off the Registrar of Companies at Vila, Vanuatu.

COCONUT OIL PRODUCTION HOLDINGS LIMITED

Dated at Port Vila this second day of May 2010.

George Andrews COMPANIES

REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES



THE COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], that the following company has been struck off the Registrar of Companies at Vila, Vanuatu.

GO-EDEN LIMITED GOLD HOLDINGS LIMITED GOLDEN BEACH DEVELOPMENT LIMITED

Dated at Port Vila this sixteenth day of July 2010.

George Andrews COMPANIES



THE COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 335 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], the following companies have been struck off the Register of Companies at Port Vila, Vanuatu.

EMERALD BEACH LIMITED ERMET LIMITED

Dated at Port Vila this sixteenth day of June 2010.

George Andrews SSION / REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 364 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], the following company has ceased to have a place of business in Vanuatu.

Company name:

HONITON INTERNATIONAL TRADING LIMITED

George Andrews

REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

Registration No:

31282

Date of Registration:

24 December 2004

Company Type:

Oversea company

Dated at Port Vila this thirtieth day of March 2010.



THE COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 334 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], the following company has ceased to have place of business in Vanuatu

Company Name

: ISCOR AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED

Company Number

: 5460

Date of Incorporation

: 28th May 1977

Company Type

: Oversea company

Dated at Port Vila this twenty-third day of July 2010.



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU **COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]**

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 364 of the Companies Act [CAP. 191], the following company has ceased to have a place of business in Vanuatu.

Company name:

HONITON INTERNATIONAL TRADING LIMITED

George Andrews

REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

Registration No:

31282

Date of Registration:

24 December 2004

Company Type:

Oversea company

Dated at Port Vila this thirtieth day of March 2010.



VANUATU FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

THE INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT No. 32 of 1992

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 106 of the International Companies Act, unless cause is shown to the contrary, the names of

HANG ARROW LTD
PAINTED DOG INVESTMENTS LTD
trippy 7 Limited

INTERNATIONAL SPARE PARTS LTD
MERCHANT CLEAR LIMITED
OCEANIA MEDICAL RESEARCH INC
ENDURANCE EXPLORATION LIMITED
MARYVALE HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD
TOUCHSTONE LIMITED
JNT ENTERPRISES INC
NAUTICA LIMITED
XTRADIVE.COM INTERNATIOANL LIMITED
SKIBLADNIR LTD
TOP DOG LIMITED

Will 90 days following the date of publication of this notice be struck off the International Companies at Port Vila, Vanuatu.

Given under the Official Seal of the Commission at Port Vila this twenty-fifth day of May 2010



THE INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT No. 32 of 1992

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 106 of the International Companies Act, the following companies have been struck off the Register of Companies at Vila, Vanuatu.

PROCASH LTD
CENTREX HOLDING CORPORATION
E-PROMO GROUP INC
RICHFIELD CORPORATION LIMITED
SLAMDUNK VENTURES INC
DOMAIN CONTROL LIMITED
FEARLESS INVESTMENTS INC
PLASMA GENICS A.G.
FAIR WIND INVESTMENT LIMITED
PRCC INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

Dated at Port Vila this Nineteenth day of April 2010



THE INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT No. 32 of 1992

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 106 of the International Companies Act, the following companies have been struck off the Register of Companies at Vila, Vanuatu.

BLUEWATER VISTA LIMITED P & P HOLDINGS LIMITED ONENESS CO .LTD WINDIE HOLDINGS LIMITED BUSINESS POINT LIMITED

Dated at Port Vila this fifth day of May 2010





THE INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT No. 32 of 1992

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 106 of the International Companies Act, the following company has been struck off the Register of International Companies at Vila, Vanuatu.

Company Number: 27567

Company Name:

CREST INTERNATIONAL LTD

Company Type:

International Company limited by shares

Dated at Port Vila this eighth day of June 2010.



THE INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT No. 32 of 1992

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 106 of the International Companies Act, the following company has been struck off the Register of International Companies at Vila, Vanuatu.

Company Number: 31819

Company Name:

DOGSTARR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

AUTHORISED

VANUATU FINANCIAL

OFFICER

Company Type:

International Company limited by shares

Dated at Port Vila this tenth day of June 2010.



THE INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT No. 32 of 1992

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 106 of the International Companies Act, the following company has been struck off the Register of International Companies at Vila, Vanuatu.

Company Number: 10629

Company Name:

PAMBULA LIMITED

Company Type:

International Company limited by shares

AUTHORIGO

VANUATU FINANCIAL SERVICES

AUTHORISED OFFICER

Dated at Port Vila this seventeenth day of June 2010.



VANUATU FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

THE INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT No. 32 of 1992

NOTICE OF RESTORATION OF COMPANY NAME TO THE REGISTER OF COMPANIES

Company Number:

30435

Company Name:

LAGOON INVESTMENTS LIMTIED

Date of Incorporation:

9th January 2004

Company Type:

International Company limited by shares

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that in accordance with the provisions of Section 107(3) of the International Companies Act, the company name of:

LAGOON INVESTMENTS LIMITED

is restored to the company register. The company name had been struck off the register pursuant to Section 106(6) of the said Act.

The aforementioned restoration shall be deemed to be effective as from 29th day of August 2008.

Dated at Port Vila this ninth day of October \2008

George Andrews \
Authorised Officer

THORIS

VANUATU FINANCIAL SERVICES



VANUATU FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

THE INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT No. 32 of 1992

NOTICE OF RESTORATION OF COMPANY NAME TO THE REGISTER OF COMPANIES

Company Number:

30008

Company Name:

MOONRISE INC.

Date of Incorporation:

16th July 2003

Company Type:

International Company limited by shares

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that in accordance with the provisions of Section 107(3) of the International Companies Act, the company name of:

MOONRISE INC.

is restored to the company register. The company name had been struck off the register pursuant to Section 106(6) of the said Act.

The aforementioned restoration shall be deemed to be effective as from 1st day of October 2008.

Dated at Port Vila this ninth day of October

VANUATU FINANCIAL SERVICES

OFFICE)

2008.

George Andrews \
Authorised Officer